
Policy and Performance 
Advisory Committee 
3 November 2020 
 

 

 

 

Time:  3.30 pm  
 

 
PLEASE NOTE: This will be a ‘virtual meeting’, held remotely in accordance with 
section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations.  
 
Members of the press and public can view the meeting by clicking on the link 
provided on the agenda page on the Council’s website or calling the number 
provided.  
 
Instructions for members of the committee, officers and other participants to join 
the meeting have been circulated separately. 
 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Joe Miller (Chair); Councillors Liz Boorman (Deputy-Chair). 
Robert Banks, Nancy Bikson, Roy Burman, Isabelle Linington, Milly Manley, 
Christine Robinson, Adrian Ross, Steve Saunders and Stephen Gauntlett 
 
Quorum: 3 
 

Published: Monday, 26 October 2020 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
2 Apologies for absence   

 
3 Declarations of Interest   
 

 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4 Urgent Items   
 

 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A 
Supplementary Report will be circulated at the meeting to update the main 
Reports with any late information. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

5 Written Questions from Councillors   
 

 To deal with written questions from councillors pursuant to Council Procedure 
Rule 12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution). 
 

PERFORMANCE REVIEW 
 
6 Updates and Reports from the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 

Work Programme:   
 

 (a) Chair of Lewes District Council's Civic Programme  (Pages 13 - 20) 
 

  Report of Simon Russell, Committee and Civic Services Manager. 
 

POLICY INPUT AND DEVELOPMENT 
 
7 Requested reports due for consideration by the Cabinet on 12 November 

2020:   
 

 (a) Recovery and Reset Programme  (Pages 21 - 30) 
 

  The report will be presented by Jo Harper, Head of Business Planning and 
Performance.  
 

8 Policy and Performance Advisory Committee work Programme 2020-21  
(Pages 31 - 34) 

 

 To receive the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee work programme. 
 

9 Forward Plan of Decisions  (Pages 35 - 52) 
 

 To receive the Forward Plan of the Council. 
 

10 Date of Next Meeting   
 

 To note that the next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to be held via 
Microsoft Teams on 30 November 2020 commencing at 3:30pm. 
 

 

Information for the public 
Accessibility:   

This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF 
format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader.   

Public participation:   

Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to submit a speech on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable.  
Where speeches are normally allowed at a Committee, live public speaking has 
temporarily been suspended for remote meetings.  However, it remains possible to submit 
speeches which will be read out to the committee by an Officer. 
 

Information for Councillors 



Disclosure of interests:   

Members should declare their interest in a matter at the beginning of the meeting.  
 
In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered (nor 
the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported 
to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer 
within 28 days. 
 
If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the meeting while 
the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). 

Councillor right of address:   

A member of the Council may submit a question to ask the Chair of a committee or sub-
committee on any matter in relation to which the Council has powers or duties or which 
affect the District and which falls within the terms of reference of that committee or 
subcommittee. 
A member must give notice of the question to the Head of Democratic Services in writing 
or by electronic mail no later than close of business on the fourth working day before the 
meeting at which the question is to be asked.   

Other participation:   

Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable. 

Democratic Services 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01323 410000 

Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 

Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app . 
 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Remote Meeting (via Teams) on 15 September 2020 at 
3.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Joe Miller (Chair). 
 

Councillors Liz Boorman (Deputy-Chair), Robert Banks, Nancy Bikson, Roy Burman, 
Stephen Gauntlett, Isabelle Linington, Milly Manley, Christine Robinson, Adrian Ross 
and Steve Saunders.  
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Millie McDevitt (Performance and Programmes Lead), Jo Harper (Head of Business 
Planning and Performance), Mark Langridge Kemp (Head of Property, Delivery and 
Compliance), Catherine Knight (Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services), 
Leigh Palmer (Interim Head of Planning), Peter Sharp (Head of Regeneration) and Ola 
Owolabi (Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate Finance)). 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Emily O’Brien 
 
9 Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
Councillor Linington referred to minute 6f and asked for it to be recorded that 
whilst the Committee noted the reduction in air traffic as a result of the 
Pandemic, not all Members supported the reduction as there was a direct 
impact on Gatwick Airport as a local employer. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2020 were submitted and 
approved, subject to the amendment above, and the Chair was authorised to 
sign them as a correct record. 
 

10 Apologies for absence 
 
There were none. 
 

11 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
 

12 Urgent Items 
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 2
 15 September 2020 

13 Written Questions from Councillors 
 
There were none. 
 

14 Updates and Reports from the Policy and Performance Advisory 
Committee Work Programme:   

14a Portfolio Progress and Performance Report 2020-21 - Quarter 1 (1 April - 
30 June)  

 
Millie McDevitt, Performance and Programme Lead, presented the report. 
During discussion the following points were highlighted. 
 
The status of amber for Neighbourhood Planning was a result of delays with 
the Chailey neighbourhood Plan. Updates were being received from the 
relevant project officer. 
 
All food parcels designated for Lewes district had been distributed. 
 
It was agreed that the Seaford Health Hub scheme would be reported back as 
part of the performance report without a red, amber, green (RAG) rating.  
 
The Committee was advised that updates would be provided on the following 
points: 
 

 Recycling rates in the district 
 

 Reported incidents of fly-tipping in the district 
 

 Car Parking issues in Newhaven Town Centre. 
 

The ability for those residents in villages and parishes in the North of the 
District who are no longer able to use household waste and recycling sites in 
West Sussex, to continue recycling household waste was raised as an issue 
for the Cabinet Member with responsibility for recycling and waste to confirm. 
 
The Committee asked that its thanks be passed on to the teams in the 
Council for maintaining services to residents throughout the Pandemic. 
 
RESOLVED to note the update. 
 

14b Review of the Development Management area of the Planning Service.  
 
Leigh Palmer, Head of Planning, presented the report. During discussion the 
following points were highlighted: 
 

 The Architects Advisory Panel was currently zero cost to the Council and 

Page 6



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 3
 15 September 2020 

was used by architects to obtain continued professional development.  
 

 The focus on smaller geographical areas included the South Downs 
National Park and Lewes District. It was felt that dedicated teams with a 
local connection and the ability to service those areas would prove 
beneficial and this had been the case.  

 

 There were currently three vacancies in the Planning team with one semi-
senior position with the South Downs National Park Authority and this 
equated to approximately 20 percent of the number of full time employees. 
The interviews for the posts would take place in early November. It was 
expected that there would be occasional delays between a post being 
vacated and then filled. As a result of Covid, the majority of the Planning 
team was working from home. This had been a significant change in ways 
of working for the Service and it had learnt how best to modify and adapt 
to the new environment.  

 

 An enforcement officer post was currently being advertised. The 
incumbent officer was reporting live applications to the line-manager and 
where appropriate these would be handed on to the officer filling the post. 

 

 As a key, front-facing service, it was important that Planning provided the 
quality of service deserved by residents in the District. The report captured 
a number of initiatives and it was expected that upon delivery of those 
initiatives, the level of service would improve. The Council’s executive was 
satisfied that resources in the Planning team were sufficient to deliver on 
the initiatives.  

 

 The Neighbourhood First team supported both the enforcement and 
application processes in the Planning team. The number of dedicated 
enforcement officers had been reduced, however, with the support of 
Neighbourhood First, the work was being carried out. Discussion with the 
Chair of the Planning Committee was ongoing to look at the number of 
applications dealt with at each meeting. 

 

 A briefing session would be provided at the end of September on the 
Government’s 'Planning for the Future' White Paper’. It was a consultation 
document and the impact of the final legislation was not yet known. The 
Government was still focused on the importance of local planning and the 
development of neighbourhood plans. It was noted that the impact of 
staffing and performance as a result of the proposed legislation would be a 
consideration in the response.  

 

 The inclusion of performance indicators to reflect planning enforcement 
would be considered.  

 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the report be noted; and 
 

2) That progress on the action points in the report be reported back to the 

Page 7



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 4
 15 September 2020 

Committee at a future meeting. 
 

  
15 Requested reports due for consideration by the Cabinet on 24 

September 2020:   
 

15a Recovery and Reset Programme  
 
Jo Harper, Head of Business Planning and Performance, presented the 
report. During Discussion the following points were highlighted: 
 

 Digital Democracy was a programme that used 
[...]
 Performance Advisory Committee 5
 15 September 2020 

 

 Existing powers of delegation in terms of decision making would be 
maintained, however, it was recognised that a number of decisions within 
the Programme would be time-critical and delegation to the Chief 
Executive of those decisions was necessary. The Recovery and Reset 
Programme would be a standing item on the Cabinet agendas. 

 

 All areas of the Council’s business would be looked at to ensure that best 
value was achieved and the Council was operating as efficiently as 
possible. 

 
The Committee requested that the Programme reflect all aspects of 
community wealth across the District including Council services and local 
employment opportunities, retaining money within the local economy, and 
supporting residents who previously commuted out of the district by enabling 
local work-spaces and supporting facilities. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1) To support the recommendations in the report subject to the following 

amendment being considered 
 
1a) that the report reflects consideration of the wider District within the 

Recovery and Reset Programme. 
 

15b Wave Leisure partnership support  
 
Philip Evans, Director of Tourism and Leisure, presented the report. During 
discussion the following points were highlighted: 
 

 It was noted that a proposed amendment to a motion at a previous Full 
Council, for additional funding for a Wave Leisure programme, had not 
been supported.  

 

 It was requested that the Cabinet write to the Government to encourage 
support for Leisure Centres and for policy to be amended to allow the 
centres to operate. 

 

 It was requested that part, or a proportion of the loan could be provided as 
a grant, in order to assist in a speedier recovery. It was confirmed that the 
recommendation was for a loan and for delegated authority to be given to 
the Chief Executive in consultation with the lead members for Finance and 
Tourism.  

 

 It was confirmed that the loan would be repaid over a ten year period and 
the interest involved had been included in the calculations. It was further 
confirmed that the funding to Wave Leisure had reduced to zero in the last 
year as part of a five-year agreement. 

 
 

Page 9



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 6
 15 September 2020 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
1) To support the officer recommendations in the report subject to the 

following amendments being considered by the Cabinet: 
 

1a) That the Cabinet write to the Government and ask that financial 
support be provided for leisure centres and that policy and legislation 
be considered that allows leisure centres to operate; and 

 
1b) That the Cabinet consider providing the £500,000 loan instead as an 

interest free loan or grant (or part grant) to  Wave Leisure Trust. 
 

  
15c UTC, Newhaven  

 
Mark Langridge-Kemp, Head of Property, Delivery and Compliance and Peter 
Sharp, Head of Regeneration, presented the report. During discussion, the 
following points were highlighted: 
 

 Discussions on the use of the UTC were taking place with a number of 
partners. Until proposals had been discussed and finalised with National 
Maritime (who may wish to use a large part of the building) it remained 
prudent to continue dialogue with the other stakeholders.  

 

 The refurbishment costs were around the separation of services and how 
the air-handling would be controlled by different users. The equipment in 
the UTC was relatively new and could be reused if it was made available. 

 

 National Maritime had the use of apprenticeships in the maritime sector as 
one of the key areas of its business model. 

 

 The Brighton Aldridge Community Academy, who had previously utilised 
the UTC site, would be contacted to determine any level of interest, as 
requested.  

 

 The remainder of the Railway Quay had been cleared and was being 
looked at for use as a sustainability hub. Government had offered project 
funding of £500,000 to Newhaven.  

 
RESOLVED to support the recommendations in the report in full. 
 

16 Cabinet Forward Plan of Decisions 
 
The following items from the Forward Plan were requested for inclusion on the 
agenda for the Committee’s next meeting on 3 November: 
 

 Local council tax reduction scheme 
 

 Wave Leisure Trust Annual Review 2019/2020 

Page 10



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 7
 15 September 2020 

 

 North Street Quarter - update on delivery 
 

RESOLVED to note the Cabinet Forward Plan of decisions. 
 

17 Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme 2020/21 
 
It was requested that the following items be added to the Committee’s work 
programme: 
 

 An update from the Planning Service.  
 

 The Council’s approach to development and sustainability on public sector 
sites in Newhaven. 

 
RESOLVED to note the Committee’s work programme 
 

The meeting ended at 5.50 pm 

 
Councillor Joe Miller (Chair) 
  

 
  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 
 

Date: 3 November 2020 
 

Title: Chair of Lewes District Council’s Civic Programme 
 

Report of: Simon Russell, Committee and Civic Services Manager 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 
 

Purpose of report: 
 

To consider (a) the Chair’s 2019/20 civic programme and (b) 
the civic programme for the forthcoming year and budget 
provision. 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

 
To note the report 
 
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Caroline Hanlon 
Post title: Civic and Member Services Officer 
E-mail: caroline.hanlon@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

Telephone number: 01273 085030 
 

 

Information 

1 The role of the Chair of the Council is as detailed in the Constitution: 

 To Chair Council Meetings. 
 

 To focus his/her activities on the communities of the District (including 
communities of interest, as well as geographical ones) and, by focusing on the 
Council's priorities, strengthen links between those communities and the 
Council. 

 

 To act as an ena
[...]
llowing recommendations: 
 
(1) To support the recommendations in the report in full; OR 
 
(2) To support the recommendation in the report subject to 
the consideration of amendments agreed during discussion 
OR; 
 
(3) To not support the recommendations in the report, and 
provide reasons for this. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To provide a critical friend challenge to the Cabinet decision 
and policy making process. 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Nick Peeters 
Post title: Committee Officer 
E-mail: nick.peeters@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

Telephone number: 01323 415272 
 

 

1 Introduction 
 

1.1  In its role as a provider of public scrutiny and as critical friend, the Policy and 
Performance Advisory Committee has a duty to provide a challenge to the 
executive decision and policy makers.  
 

1.2  The Policy and Performance Advisory Committee is able to provide this 
challenge through the inclusion of the Council’s Forward Plan of Decisions as a 
standing item on each of the Committee’s agendas, allowing the Committee to 
request the inclusion of reports due for consideration by the Cabinet on its 
agenda and by asking that the relevant officers, heads of service or directors, 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7a



attend the Committee meetings and discuss the content of the reports. 
 

1.3  Following consideration of each item, where the Members will be able to ask 
questions of the relevant officers, heads of service, directors and other 
stakeholders, the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee will provide one 
of the following three recommendations to the Cabinet: 
 
1) To support the recommendations in the report in full; or  
 
2) To support the recommendation in the report subject to the consideration   

by the Cabinet of any amendments agreed by Committee; or 
 
3) To not support the recommendations in the report and give reasons. 
 

1.4  The Cabinet will be provided with the recommendations from the Policy and 
Performance Advisory Committee when it c
[...]
council policies  
 

7.1 The Programme has been developed being mindful of the priorities set out in the 
council’s Corporate Plan for 2020-2024.  Although it is set out within the 
Programme purpose to have a ‘continued focus on the Corporate Plan priorities’, 
Cabinet should note that the level of financial pressure on the council may mean 
that a further review of Corporate Plan priorities may be required, to ensure that 
the level of ambition articulated remains realistic. 
 

8 Financial appraisal 
 

8.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy was presented to Cabinet in September 
and provided an initial update on the Council’s current financial position and 
potential future outlook.  This demonstrated the need for the Recovery and 
Reset Programme in order to address the significant financial challenges being 
faced which are set out in this report. 
 

9 Legal implications 
 

9.1 The Council’s Financial Procedure Rules permit Cabinet to approve capital 
projects up to a cumulative value of £500,000 (for General Fund purposes) in 
any one financial year. The allocation of £250,000 to the capital programme, as 

Page 28



recommended by this report, is within that limit since no other allocation has 
been made during 202/21.  Accordingly, Cabinet has authority to approve the 
allocation. 
 
At the point where the cumulative value of the proposed capital programme in 
any financial year would exceed £500,000, expenditure may not proceed without 
full Council approval. 
 
Lawyer consulted 14.10.20  Legal ref: 009602-JOINT-OD 

 
10 Risk management implications 

 
10.1 The risks within this programme will be regularly assessed and managed as part 

of the programme and project management activities.  The identification and 
management of any significant risks in relation to the programme will be 
reported to CMT and the Joint Member Board, along with mitigation plans to 
address them. 
 

11 Equality analysis 
 

11.1 An equality analysis will be undertaken for 
[...]
@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 

15 September 2020 

UTC, Newhaven 
Peter Sharp, Head of Regeneration 
peter.sharp@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

15 September 2020 

Wave Leisure Partnership support 
 

Phil Evans, Director of Tourism and Enterprise 
philip.evans@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

15 September 2020 

Chair of Lewes District Council’s Civic Programme 
Caroline Hanlon, Civic and Member Services Officer, 
caroline.hanlon@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
 

03 November 2020 

Recovery and Reset Programme 
Jo Harper, Head of Business Planning and 
Performance jo.harper@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

03 November 2020 

Wave Leisure Partnership Support update 
Phil Evans, Director of Tourism and Enterprise 
philip.evans@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

30 November 2020 

  30 November 2020 

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 8

mailto:millie.mcdevitt@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:leigh.palmer@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:jo.harper@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:millie.mcdevitt@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:peter.sharp@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:philip.evans@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:caroline.hanlon@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:jo.harper@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:philip.evans@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 

Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme 
2020/2021 

 

 

Quarterly Performance report Q2 
 

Millie McDevitt, Performance & Programme Lead 
millie.mcdevitt@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 

Local council tax reduction scheme 
Bill McCafferty, Revenues and Benefits Manager,  
bill.mccafferty@leweseastbourne.gov.uk  

30 November 2020 

North Street Quarter - update on delivery 
Beverley Lucas, Specialist Project Manager, 
beverley.lucas@lewes.gov.uk 

30 November 2020 

Recovery and reset Programme 
Jo Harper, Head of Business Planning and 
Performance jo.harper@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

30 November 2020 

Draft Budget 2021/22 
Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer 
Homira.Javadi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
 

25 January 2021 

Voluntary Sector Report 
Seanne Sweeney, S
[...]
cription and 
lead cabinet member: 

Ward(s): Decision 
type: 

Decision 
maker: 
 

Expected date 
of decision: 

Expected 
exemption 
class: 
 
(Exempt 
information 
reason as 
defined by Part 
1 of Schedule 
12A of the 
Local 
Government 
Act 1972 (as 
amended)) 
 

Consultation 
arrangements 
proposed or 
undertaken 
(where known): 

Documents to 
be submitted: 

Lead Chief Officer/ 
Contact Officer: 

Community safety 
partnership annual 
report 
 
Receipt of annual report 
to note. 
 
(Lead Cabinet member: 
Councillor Johnny Denis) 
 

All Wards Non-Key Cabinet 10 Dec 2020 Open 
 
 
 

An ongoing 
process of 
engagement is 
in place to help 
assess and 
evaluate the 
success of 
projects and 
other measures 
supported by the 
Partnership. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report Director of Regeneration 
and Planning  
(Ian Fitzpatrick)  
 
Oliver Jones, Strategy 
and Partnership Lead 
Tel: 01323 415464 
Oliver.Jones@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk  
 
 

P
age 46



Forthcoming decisions 
 
 

Page 13 
 

Title, description and 
lead cabinet member: 

Ward(s): Decision 
type: 

Decision 
maker: 
 

Expected date 
of decision: 

Expected 
exemption 
class: 
 
(Exempt 
information 
reason as 
defined by Part 
1 of Schedule 
12A of the 
Local 
Government 
Act 1972 (as 
amended)) 
 

Consultation 
arrangements 
proposed or 
undertaken 
(where known): 

Documents to 
be submitted: 

Lead Chief Officer/ 
Contact Officer: 

Community 
Infrastructure Levy 
Charging Schedule 
Review 
 
After four years of 
implementation of our 
CIL Charging Schedule, 
it is essential to reassess 
the viability of 
development in those 
areas of the District 
outside the South Downs 
National Park to ensure 
that the levy remain 
appropriate. 
 
(Lead Cabinet member: 
Councillor Emily O'Brien) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All Wards Key  Cabinet 10 Dec 2020 Open 
 
 
 

At the viability 
study stage: 
through 
consultation 
software 
(inovem), with 
agents and 
developers/hous
ebuilders, 
February/March 
2020 
 
At the CIL Draft 
Charging 
Schedule stage: 
through 
consultation 
software 
(inovem), all 
members of the 
public, June/July 
2020 

Report Director of Regeneration 
and Planning  
(Ian Fitzpatrick)  
 
Estelle Maisonnial, 
Senior Planning Policy 
Officer (Infrastructure)  
estelle.maisonnial@lewe
s-eastbourne.gov.uk  
 
 

P
age 47



Forthcoming decisions 
 
 

Page 14 
 

Title, description and 
lead cabinet member: 

Ward(s): Decision 
type: 

Decision 
maker: 
 

Expected date 
of decision: 

Expected 
exemption 
class: 
 
(Exempt 
information 
reason as 
defined by Part 
1 of Schedule 
12A of the 
Local 
Government 
Act 1972 (as 
amended)) 
 

Consultation 
arrangements 
proposed or 
undertaken 
(where known): 

Documents to 
be submitted: 

Lead Chief Officer/ 
Contact Officer: 

Report on the 
Memorandum of 
Understanding 
between Environment 
Agency and Lewes 
District Council relating 
to coastal risk 
management at 
Telscombe Cliffs 
 
The report will explain 
why officers recommend 
that the best option to 
manage the long term 
management risks posed 
by erosion at Telscombe 
Cliffs is that Lewes 
District Council enters 
into a MoU with the 
Environment Agency.  
 
(Lead Cabinet member: 
Councillor Matthew Bird) 
 
 

All Wards; 
East 
Saltdean 
and 
Telscombe 
Cliffs 

Key  Cabinet 10 Dec 2020 Open 
 
 
 

None Report Director of Regeneration 
and Planning  
(Ian Fitzpatrick)  
 
Tim Bartlett, Specialist 
Advisor (Coastal and 
Flood Risk Management) 
Tel: 01273 085490 
tim.bartlett@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk  
 
 

P
age 48



Forthcoming decisions 
 
 

Page 15 
 

Title, description and 
lead cabinet member: 

Ward(s): Decision 
type: 

Decision 
maker: 
 

Expected date 
of decision: 

Expected 
exemption 
class: 
 
(Exempt 
information 
reason as 
defined by Part 
1 of Schedule 
12A of the 
Local 
Government 
Act 1972 (as 
amended)) 
 

Consultation 
arrangements 
proposed or 
undertaken 
(where known): 

Documents to 
be submitted: 

Lead Chief

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Remote meeting via Teams on 3 November 2020 at 
3.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Joe Miller (Chair). 
 

Councillors Robert Banks, Nancy Bikson, Roy Burman, Isabelle Linington, Adrian Ross, 
Steve Saunders, Stephen Gauntlett, Roy Clay, Jim Lord and Laurence O'Connor. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Jo Harper (Head of Business Planning and Performance) and Philip Brown (Property 
Lawyer). 
 
Also in attendance: 
. 
. 
 
18 Minutes of the previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2020 were submitted and 
the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

19 Apologies for absence 
The following apologies and substitutions were received: 
 
Apologies from Councillor Christine Robinson – Councillor Lawrence O’Connor 
appointed as a substitute. 
 
Apologies from Councillor Liz Boorman – Councillor Jim Lord appointed as a 
substitute. 
 
Apologies from Councillor Milly Manley – Councillor Roy Clay appointed as a 
substitute. 
 

20 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
 

21 Urgent Items 
 
There were none. 
 

22 Written Questions from Councillors 
 
There were none. 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 2
 3 November 2020 

 

 
23 Updates and Reports from the Policy and Performance Advisory 

Committee Work Programme:   
 

23a Chair of Lewes District Council's Civic Programme  
The Chair introduced the report and it was noted that the appendix to the 
report listed the Chair of the Council’s civic engagements throughout the 
previous year. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 

24 Requested reports due for consideration by the Cabinet on 12 
November 2020:   
 

24a Recovery and Reset Programme  
 
Jo Harper, Head of Business Planning and Performance, presented the 
report. During discussion the following points were highlighted: 
 
The £250,000 budget included in the recommendations related to staffing, a 
significant element of IT and digital infrastructure and working on the assets 
pillar of the programme. It was confirmed that external consultants were not 
being used within the programme. There were new elements of the digital 
programme that were not included in the original Transformation Programme 
that also required funding. This was due to an increase in digital contact as a 
result of the Pandemic. Funding for legal and related costs was also needed 
to deal with asset transactions.   
 
An East Sussex-wide funding bid of £914,000 had been received from 
Government towards homeless initiatives across the County. This had 
enabled the winter provision of verified rough-sleepers and leases had been 
secured for properties in areas including Lewes District. The Rough Sleeper 
Initiative (RSI) was being used as a multi-disciplinary team for rough-sleepers 
while they were in winter provision. Food and deliveries had also been 
organised directly to the properties. A key element of the provision was that 
individuals did not need to leave accommodation during the day-time. 
 
Approximately £400,000 in Government funding had been received towards 
new burdens. The scheme details for business grants had not yet been 
published but would be based on three levels of rateable values. A 
discretionary grant scheme was also available that could provide up to 
£1,904,000 for local businesses. The amount was similar to that received 
during the first lockdown period. 
 
During discussion Members requested that the following amendments be 
including as recommendations to the Cabinet: 
 

 That public houses be able to sell off-sales alcohol in sealed containers to 
support the concept of local community wealth building. 
 

 That residents in the District who are experiencing financial distress be 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 3
 3 November 2020 

 

supported through the council tax relief scheme and similar schemes that 
provided financial relief. 

 

 That, the £250,000 budget for supporting the Recovery and Reset 
programme be agreed in principle, subject to sign off by the Recovery and 
Reset Board. 

 
Members also requested that the Cabinet be provided with further detail on 
the £250,000 budget prior to consideration of the officer recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED to support the recommendations in the report subject to the 
following recommendations being considered by the Cabinet: 
 

1. That the Cabinet considers supporting local people in financial distress 
with a focus on schemes such as council tax relief; 

 
2. That the Cabinet support a campaign to allow pubs to make off-sales 

of alcohol in sealed containers for consumption at home during 
lockdown; and 

 
3. That the Cabinet approval of the requested allocation of £250,000 to 

the Capital Programme is made subject to the approval of the 
Recovery and Reset Board. 
 

25 Policy and Performance Advisory Committee work Programme 2020-21 
 
The Chair, Councillor Miller presented the work programme. During discussion 
the following points were noted: 
 

 The Quarter 2 Performance report would be made available for the meeting 
on 30 November 2020. 

 

 It was requested that an update on tourism in the District be include in the 
Work Programme and the item be added to the Committee’s agenda for the 
meeting for the January meeting. 

 

 An update on the Planning Service was requested. Members were asked to 
provide the Democratic Services team with specific areas of the Planning 
service they wished to scrutinise. 

 
RESOLVED to note the work programme. 
 

26 Forward Plan of Decisions 
 
Members requested that the following items from the Forward Plan be included 
on the agenda for the 30 November meeting: 
 

 Denton Island Bowls Club. 
 

 Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule Review. 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 4
 3 November 2020 

 

 

 Report on the Memorandum of Understanding between Environment 
Agency and Lewes District Council relating to coastal risk management at 
Telscombe Cliffs. 

 
RESOLVED to note the Forward Plan of Decisions 
 

The meeting ended at 4.30 pm 

 
Councillor Joe Miller (Chair) 
  

 
  

 


